
 

 

 
Wednesday, 26 October 2022 
 
To:   Members of the MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership  to 
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on: 
Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set 
out in the agenda. 
 
 

 
Martin Swales 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Member Distribution 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 



 

 

 
MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

 
 

Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

Introduction 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 

 In relation to any agenda item 

 In relation to any activity since the last formal 
meeting 

 In relation to any forthcoming activity 
 

Chair  

3.   Notes of Last Meeting  Chair 5 - 10 

4.   The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation  Felix Kumi-
Ampofo 

Verbal 

Urgent Items 

5.   New Government Update  Andy Gates Verbal 

6.   Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update  Martin Swales Verbal 

Updates 

7.   Cost of Living Response  Paul Johnson 11 - 14 

8.   UK Shared Prosperity Fund Implementation  Paul Johnson 15 - 20 

Strategy Development 

9.   Investment Zones  Andy Gates 21 - 26 

10.   Cultural and Creative Industries Mapping  Kate Brindley 27 - 70 

Other Business 

11.   The Economic Crisis Impact on Skills - Presentation  Adam 
Greenwood 

Verbal 

12.   Chief Executive's Update  Martin Swales Verbal 

13.   Forward Plan  Chair 71 - 76 

 

Date of next meeting:    Thursday, 12 January 2023 at 11.00 am 



 

 

At:   South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ  



MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
VIRTUAL 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Julie Grocutt (Reserve) Sheffield City Council 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Services 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team 
Philip Cooper External Affairs Officer  
Laurie Heykoop Senior Economic Policy 

Manager 
 

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham 
MBC 

Rotherham MBC 

Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Alex Linton Head of Transport Development SYMCA Executive Team 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker  
  
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Matt Blackburn BEIS 
Christian Foster Doncaster MBC 
Yasmin Knight University of Sheffield 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Co-opted University LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Steve Davenport SYMCA Executive Team 
 
 
39 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

40 Matters Arising / Action Log 
 

 It was noted that all open actions were now closed.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the Action Log and updates. 
 

41 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

42 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 7 July 2022 be agreed as a 
true record. 
 

43 State of the South Yorkshire Economy 
 

 A report on the State of the South Yorkshire Economy was presented which 
highlighted the following issues:  

 Inflation, the Ukraine war, and demand outstripping supply had all 
contributed to increasing prices. 

 Economic inactivity, poverty, employment, and business density were all 
increasing. 

 Healthy life expectancy and redundancies were decreasing. 

 Employment and job postings were stable. 

 South Yorkshire’s industries were particularly vulnerable due to a heavy 
reliance on energy use. 

 The typical cost of household essentials was increasing, with the poorest 
households and ethnic minorities facing the largest decrease in 
discretionary spending, and the highest rates of deep poverty. 

 Businesses would also be impacted by reductions in household 
discretionary spending. 

 Most houses in South Yorkshire had poor energy efficiency (rated D or 
worse) 

 There were 43,000 unemployed and 72,000 households classed as 
workless in the region. 

 During winter, it was expected that over half of South Yorkshire 
households would be in fuel poverty (depending on the extent of the 
Government’s support package). 

 Consumer confidence was at its lowest since 1974 and the Purchasing 

Page 6



 

Managers’ Index had fallen below 50 (which is interpreted as negative). 

 Within the MCA, it had already been seen that promoters had been 
requesting additional funds due to increasing costs. 

  
A discussion was had around the need for a fast and cohesive approach to 
providing support across the region, and it was noted that work was taking 
place across Local Authorities to collate promotion of services such as warm 
places and foodbanks, and to identify gaps in support. 
  
It was also noted that financial support from government was needed to fully 
address these issues, and that expected support was currently limited to a cap 
on energy prices.  
  
The Board offered its full support to all efforts to provide support in the region 
during the cost-of-living crisis.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the update.   
 

44 Levelling Up Fund Bid Update 
 

 An update on the Levelling Up Fund (LUF) Bid was presented, which noted that 
MCAs were able to bid for £20m to £50m for public transport initiatives under 
this scheme.  
  
A bid by the MCA in the first round of funding was rejected, and learning was 
taken from Liverpool City Region Combined Authority, who were the only 
successful MCA in the first round.  
  
A bid had been submitted to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DfLUHC) in the second round of funding, which focussed on 3 
pillars:  

 Better Planning, which focussed on improving the quality of information 
provided to customers, such as real-time journey information and 
updates. 

 Better Buying, which would seek to implement an integrated ticketing 
system and reduce journey times.  

 Better Journey, which would implement a pilot Demand Responsive 
Transport (DRT) Service in 3 areas in the region. DRT would 
complement existing fixed services and, once software and vehicles are 
purchased, the running of the service would be relatively low cost and 
flexible.  

  
The Board noted that a response had not yet been received from DfLUHC, but 
tha
[...]
ch would fit 
with this vision. 

 To develop actions and possible responses. 

 To publish commitment to these actions alongside partners. 
 
A question was raised about how the 2020 Energy Strategy would fit in to the 
plan. It was noted that this work was still relevant, and would form part of the 
overall Environmental Plan, but that the key focus was to identify where there 
were gaps in the MCAs workstreams.   
 
More detail was requested regarding how the development of the Plan would 
be resourced. An explanation was given that there is a team in place, and that 
it was expected that funding would be made available for further posts from the 
Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 
 
A discussion was had around engaging young people as key stakeholders and 
ambassadors in the plan, as well as the of utilising existing narratives such as 
the Outdoor City campaign. It was noted that the Climate Assembly and the 
Youth Combined Authority would be used as opportunities to secure the 
involvement of young people. 
 
RESOLVED: to note the update.  

Page 8



 

 
47 Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update 

 
 An update on Doncaster Sheffield Airport (DSA) was given, and it was noted 

that the closure of the airport would risk 2713 jobs, and an annual revenue of 
£108m.  
  
It was noted that a negotiating team had been formed and extensive work had 
been undertaken including the commissioning of consultants with aviation 
expertise. An advisory group of South Yorkshire businesses had also been 
created, and an impact assessment on closure of the airport commissioned.  
  
Local Authorities had made clear that every option for saving the airport should 
be considered, and that detailed research had been undertaken in exploring 
opportunities for alternative ownership of and investment in the Airport, with 
over 150 organisations having been approached.  
  
The Board welcomed the work of the MCA on this issue, including that it had 
recently been raised in the House of Commons.  
  
RESOLVED: to note the update.  
  
 

48 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 The SYMCA Chief Executive presented an update to the Board, noting that: 

 Active engagement was taking place to raise the profile of issues in the 
region (DSA, cost of living, housing and key investment opportunities) 
with the new Prime Minister and Cabinet 

 The proposed closure of DSA was a significant piece of work for the 
MCA  

 Work was ongoing to provide support to residents as a result of changes 
to the bus network. A successful public consultation had been 
undertaken, and Leaders have agreed to protect at-risk school buses for 
2 years. The government has also announced an extension of at least 3 
months to the Bus Recovery Grant 

 The Housing and Infrastructure Board had agreed an open call for £35m 
of Brownfield Housing funding 

 The Mayor had celebrated 100 days in office, and conducted a 
successful Question Time event with young people in the region. 
  

RESOLVED: to note the update. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

Page 9



 

 
Date 

 

Page 10



 
Committee/Board Name and Date of Meeting: 

Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

Meeting Date: 
03 November 2022 

 
Report Title 

Cost-of-Living Response 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                    Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo, Director of Corporate Policy 
 
Report Author(s): 
Paul Johnson, Senior Economic Policy Manager 
Paul.johnson@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 

 
Executive Summary 
The cost-of-living crisis is deepening and will be felt more widely over the coming months. The 
report outlines what the Mayor and MCA have done so far to help communities and seeks input 
from the LEP Board to underpin the response for businesses.   
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
South Yorkshire is vulnerable entering this crisis with high rates of poverty and a high share of 
energy intensive businesses. Furthermore, the long-term structural weaknesses mean South 
Yorkshire’s economy is not the most resilient, despite its many opportunities. The potential 
implications of this cost-of-living crisis for people and businesses in South Yorkshire are 
striking, which necessitates a regional response to complement local and national efforts.  
 

Recommendations   
That the Board: 

• Notes the interventions approved at the October MCA Board. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



• Considers whether there are interventions the MCA should consider to support the 
business community and respond to the challenges caused by rising energy prices, 
increased borrowing costs and a possible scaling back of consumer and business 
demand. 

 
Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 18 October 2022 
  
  
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 At its meeting on 18 October, the MCA agreed to a range of interventions to 

support the most in need across South Yorkshire. The Board approved the release 
of up to £2m of MCA funds to spearhead an immediate local cost-of-living 
response. Whilst these interventions will not fix the crisis, they are intended to help 
complement existing measures. 

  
1.2 

Three intervention proposals were approved. 

i) Transport Investment – to help keep people moving to access leisure 
activities and jobs, the MCA Board decided to implement a £2 per adult 
single journey ahead of the implementation of the Government funded 
scheme that will be live from January.  

ii) Food Security – funding to support a region-wide food-security 
package. Engagement with partners has shown that there are different 
r
[...]
      Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo, Director of Corporate Policy 
 
Report Author(s): 
Paul Johnson, Senior Economic Policy Manager  
Paul.johnson@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Executive Summary 
This paper provides an update on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF), particularly the 
South Yorkshire allocation, progress to date, and the key business focused interventions that 
South Yorkshire will prioritise in newly commissioned activity. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
The UKSPF is a key fund for economic development and will impact on the quality of life and 
growth opportunities of residents, businesses, and places in South Yorkshire. 
 

Recommendations   
That the Board notes the update on progress in shaping what the UKSPF will look like in South 
Yorkshire and the proposed interventions. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel 
Mayoral Combined Authority Board 06 June 2022 
  

 
1.  Background  
  
1.1 The UKSPF is the Government’s major economic development fund to replace EU 

Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF). It is a largely revenue fund aiming to boost 
productivity, tackle geographical inequalities and improve life chances, especially in 
deprived areas.  

  
1.2 Government has pre-allocated funds for every part of the UK for the years 2022-23, 

2023-24 and 2024-25. The figures below are the sum totals for all three years. 
South Yorkshire has been allocated £46.2m, made up of £7.3m Multiply and 
£38.9m “Core” UKSPF. Whilst the SPF scales up to what the UK used to receive 
annually from ESIF (c.£1.5bn per year) in 2024/25, it is still nearly half (c.£15m) of 

what the region used to receive (c.£25m per annum) over the three-year period. 
  
1.3 An Investment Plan was submitted to Government in August to unlock funding. 

Government committed to respon
[...]
 and communication requirements will be developed and added to all 
funding agreements. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
None  
 
   

Background Papers 

None 
  
  

 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Mayoral Combined Authority Board 
 

18 October 2022 
 

South Yorkshire Investment Zone – Status Update 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? No 
  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?         
                            

No 

Has it been included on the Forward Plan?           
 

No 

Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Martin Swales, Chief Executive 
 
Report Author(s): 
Andrew Gates, Assistant Director of External Affairs 
Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk  
 
Dominic Jones, Corporate Policy Officer 
Dominic.Jones@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
South Yorkshire MCA is one of the MCAs and Upper Tier Local Authority areas to have 
submitted a formal Expression of Interest (EoI) to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) to establish Investment Zone sites in the region. 
 
This report sets out the position of the Combined Authority on Investment Zones, the details of 
the formal Expression of Interest (EoI) and the framework for engagement with Government as 
the implementation process continues.  
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Investment Zones have the potential to boost our competitiveness and showcase what clean, 
inclusive, growth could and should look like in our major growth centres by helping to unlock 
additional investment, attract new businesses into the region and supporting existing 
businesses to grow faster. 
 
Recommendations:   

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk


That Board members: 

• Note the submission of an Investment Zone EOI from the MCA. 

• Engage in a discussion against the key qu
[...]
d inclusion 

• Increase lived experience or awareness amongst 
commissioners of skills training and business support. 

• Invest in the recommendations and reputations of 
diverse led creative businesses and producers (there 
are some significant people in South Yorkshire). 

• Collaborate with disabled/neurodiverse/D/deaf 
practitioners and disabled led organisations to look at 
inclusive access framework for creative occupations 
(not just physical access but well-being, remote 
working, adjustments etc.) for disabled, D/deaf and 
neurodiverse people). 

• Collaborate with LGBTQI+ practitioners and queer led 
organisations to look at inclusive access framework for 
LGBTQI+ artists, creatives and audiences. 

• Collaborate with ethnically diverse practitioners and 
ethnic-led organisations to look at inclusive access 
framework for ethnically diverse artists, creatives and 
audiences. 

These could be addressed through 

• Employer training programmes on disability access to 
work. 

• Employer training programmes and resources on 
inclusive recruitment. 

• Leadership development (early and mid-career). 

 

P
age 70



 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 13



 
 

Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

03 November 2022 
 

LEP Forward Plan 2022/23 
 

Is the paper exempt from the press 
and public? 

No 

  
Reason why exempt:   
 

Not applicable 

Purpose of this report: 
 

Discussion 
 

Is this a Key Decision?                                   No 
 
Has it been included on the                   Not a Key Decision 
Forward Plan? 
 

 
Director Approving Submission of the Report: 
Martin Swales, Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
 
Report Author(s): 
Andy Gates, Assistant Director External Affairs  
andrew.gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
This report seeks feedback on the proposed LEP Forward Plan for 2022/23. 
 

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?    
Good governance enables the MCA and LEP to pursue the
[...]
lls Strategy development: discussion  

• Destination Management Marketing 

• Arts, Culture, Heritage 

• Brand, Narrative and Reputation 

9 March 23 

 

• The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation 

• International Strategy  

• Skills Strategy development: discussion  

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes of Last Meeting
	7 Cost of Living Response
	8 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Implementation
	9 Investment Zones
	10 Cultural and Creative Industries Mapping
	10i. Cultural and Creative Industries

	13 Forward Plan
	13i. Foward Plan 22 23




Minutes of the meeting


MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined 

Authority 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Mayor Ros Jones CBE Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Kevin Kerrigan Sheffield Hallam University - LEP 

Member 
Professor Koen Lamberts Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  
Martin Swales Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Services 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Dr Ruth Adams Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team 
Damian Allen Chief Executive, Doncaster MBC Doncaster MBC 
Andy Gates Assistant Director - External 

Affairs 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Adam Greenwood Assistant Director Employment & 
Skills 

 

Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SYMCA Executive Team 
Felix Kumi-Ampofo Director of Corporate Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
   
Sarah Pugh (Minute Taker)   
 
GUESTS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Iain Bennett Consultant - The Fifth Sector 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 



 

Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Kate Josephs Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
 
 
49 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  

  
Apologies were noted as above. 
  
Professor Kevin Kerrigan and Professor Koen Lamberts were welcomed to the 
Board.  
  
The Board noted that this was the SYMCA Deputy Chief Executive’s final 
meeting and thanked her for all of her work at the MCA. 
 

50 Declarations of Interest 
 

 Professor Kevin Kerrigan declared an interest that his employer, Sheffield 
Hallam University, was a provider of skills services which fall within the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF). 
  
Mayor Ros Jones declared an interest in any activity relating specifically to 
Doncaster. 
 

51 Notes of Last Meeting 
 

 RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 be 
agreed as a true record, with the amendment that apologies were received 
from Bill Adams. 
 

52 The South Yorkshire Economy - Presentation 
 

 A report on the South Yorkshire Economy was presented which highlighted the 
following: 

 There had been no change to business density and healthy life 
expectancy since the previous LEP Board meeting 

 There had been changes in Government policies following the recent 
change in Prime Ministers. The Energy Price Guarantee, reduced 
National Insurance and Investment Zones were still expected to go 
ahead 

 South Yorkshire was more exposed to fuel poverty than the national 
average due to the structure of the economy and the presence of 
several energy-intensive users  

 The cost of most household goods had increased since the previous 
meeting 

 The Bank of England was due to announce an increase in interest rates  

 Unemployment levels were very low, with the employment rate staying 



 

above 70%, and job vacancies were at a record high 

 The skills profiles of jobseekers in South Yorkshire were largely not 
aligned with the skills being sought by employers. For example, 
warehousing skills were highly sought by employers, but not high 
amongst jobseeker profiles in the region 

 Public Transport was seeing the highest levels of patronage since the 
pandemic. The increase in working from home was noted, and the Board 
considered that indicators other than high patronage could be measured 
in future  

 High interest rates were positive for savers and investors 

 House prices were expected to start falling 

 Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) in the north had increased by 72% 

 Wholesale gas prices had started to fall and this is projected to continue 
into Spring 2023 

  
It was raised that though unemployment was low, there was a growing number 
of employed people who had to rely on in-work benefits due to low pay.  
  
It was noted that the Chambers Quarterly Economic Survey (QES) could more 
fully incorporated into future economy updates at the Board. A summary slide 
on the QES was presented to the board as part pf this update. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and agreed to receive it as a standing item on 
all LEP agendas. 
  
 

53 New Government Update 
 

 A verbal update was provided on engagement with the new government.  
  
An overview was given of the new Cabinet Leads: 

 Gillian Keegan, Education Minister, was the first Education Minister from 
an Apprenticeships background 

 Grant Shapps, Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Minister, 
had expressed that clean energy was a priority for this Government 

 Michael Gove, Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities, looked to be continuing with the Levelling Up agenda  

 There was more opportunity for the MCA to work with Mel Stride, 
Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, due to the market challenges 
in South Yorkshire mentioned earlier in the meeting 

  
The following messages were becoming clear from Government:  

 The Autumn Budget would likely involve increased taxes and cuts to 
public spending 

 Increasing technical and vocational qualifications would be a priority 

 Devolution would continue across regions  
  
The potential impacts on South Yorkshire were outlined: 

 Revenue for public transport would be constrained 

 The energy crisis would have a greater impact on manufacturing 
industry in the region 



 

 Government ambition to create new international trade deals would align 
with the MCA’s ambition for an International Strategy 

 The Mayor’s manifesto commitment to Healthy Life Expectancy also 
aligned with Government policies around health 

  
The Board welcomed an International Strategy for the MCA, and noted that at 
present there was not a clear message of what South Yorkshire’s international 
activity was, nor what its offer was to international investors.  
  
It was asked whether there was a plan for building a network of contacts at the 
LEP and MCA, so that new policy issues could be addressed efficiently, and 
further devolution secured for the region.  
  
It was noted that there was no clear message on immigration coming from 
government, and that different types of immigration impacted on the region in 
different ways, for example the impact of international students is different to 
asylum seekers.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and agreed to receive it as a standing item on 
all future LEP agendas. 
 

54 Doncaster Sheffield Airport Update 
 

 A verbal update was provided on Doncaster Sheffield Airport, noting that:  

 There was still ongoing uncertainty around its proposed closure, and a 
collective campaign was ongoing across the region to save the airport 

 Work was ongoing to support airport employees in finding alternative 
careers  

 Negotiations were ongoing with a party interested in buying the airport, 
but Peel were resistant to sell 

 An Injunctive Action had been filed for, which sought to prevent any 
degradation of the site and facilities which may prevent use of the site as 
an airport in the future 

 The support of the business community on the issue had been very 
welcome 

  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

55 Cost of Living Response 
 

 A report on the MCA’s Cost of Living Response was presented to the Board, 
which noted that the MCA Board had approved £2m which had been used to 
cap bus fares in the region to £2 for a single journey, and towards food security 
initiatives.  
  
It was noted that this was a new remit for the MCA, and long-term schemes 
were being investigated alongside Local Authorities and external partners via a 
series of workshops. Input from the LEP Board was welcomed on this.  
  
The Board welcomed this work and expressed a desire to align all local 
initiatives and offers, for example the hardship funds put in place for students at 
the Universities, or cost-of-living easements being made by companies in the 



 

region.  
  
The Board suggested setting up a package of support and advice for local 
businesses on how to reduce costs during the cost-of-living crisis, such as 
reducing energy usage or where to access financial support. 
  
It was raised that more immediate action to increase patronage on public 
transport would be welcomed.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the interventions approved at the October MCA Board. 
 

56 UK Shared Prosperity Fund Implementation 
 

 A report on the implementation of the UKSPF was presented to the Board. It 
noted that: 

 The total fund was worth less than previous European funding 

 There had been a short window to develop an investment plan. This was 
submitted to Government in August 2022 and the MCA was waiting for a 
response 

 Year one of funding would focus on the Places and Communities theme, 
and Local Authorities would lead delivery 

 Year two would focus on supporting local businesses, and work was 
ongoing with the Universities and other external partners to shape this 
offer 

 Year three would focus on skills. The offer here had not yet been 
developed  

 This yearly spending plan was mandated by Government, but work was 
ongoing to ease potential issues particularly cashflow and also getting a 
head start on designing and delivering skills initiatives  

 Workshops were ongoing to develop the MCA’s offer and to ensure that 
funding could be used as soon as possible after it was received from 
Government. External partners and local MPs had also been involved in 
this work 

 A Partnership Group was being set up, which would advice on the shape 
and nature of interventions in the region.  

  
The Board welcomed this work, but noted that European Regional 
Development funding would come to an end before UKSPF business support 
would be in place, which may result in a poor offer in terms of business support 
in the region.  
  
RESOLVED: To note the update and to discuss membership of the Partnership 
Group. 
 

57 Investment Zones 
 

 A report which set out the position of the Combined Authority on Investment 
Zones was presented to the Board.  
  
It was noted that this policy could now be under review by Government, but that 
even without it, the MCA could use the information gathered to push forward 
development on key sites in the region.  



 

  
No formal response had been given yet by Government on the submission. 
  
A discussion was had about the possible negative impacts of the Investment 
Zones policy, and it was noted that Rotherham MBC had not submitted any 
sites in the submission. 
  
RESOLVED: To note the submission of an Investment Zone Expression of 
Interest from the MCA. 
 

58 Cultural and Creative Industries Mapping 
 

 A report commissioned by the MCA on Cultural and Creative Industries in the 
region was presented to the Board. 
  
It was noted that this was a new area of work for the MCA, but one with good 
opportunities due to a vibrant cultural and creative sector in the region, and the 
possibility to align with initiatives such as UKSPF.  
  
A presentation was given on the report. It included the following:  

 The Office for National Statistics Business Register and Employment 
Survey estimated that there were approximately 13,500 people 
employed in cultural and creative industries in the region, but alternative 
analysis suggested that the figure was closer to 31,500.  

 The highest concentration of these jobs was in town and city centres 

 South Yorkshire has lower performance than the national average in 
terms of research and development funding, equity investments and 
University spinout companies 

 However, in South Yorkshire creative industry was more flexibility and a 
higher level of collaboration was evident, with more agile use of 
contractors and freelancers in the sector 

 There was also a legacy of strong independent creative outputs in the 
region in film, television, and music 

 There was a conservative estimated value of £861m in this sector in the 
region, but which was thought to be closer to £2bn 

 18 out of the 21 priorities in the MCA Strategic Economic Plan were 
addressed by outputs of this sector  

 There were strong opportunities for skills development and employment 
in this sector  
  

It was asked whether the term ‘cultural and creative industry’ was too broad a 
label for several more distinct industries. It was responded that amplifying the 
benefit of cultural and creative industry through this strategy would be more 
effective. 
  
The Board welcomed this work, supported its embedding within the MCA’s 
work, and noted that though it does not sit naturally within the work of one 
Thematic Board, related activity should be brought to an appropriate Board.  
  
It was also noted that supporting this sector aligns with the MCA’s ambition for 
a stronger narrative for South Yorkshire. The West Yorkshire Cultural Manifesto 
was noted as a successful related initiative.  



 

  
The Board asked for future updates on the implementation and resourcing of 
this work at future Boards. 
  
RESOLVED: To endorse the report and recommendations 
 

59 The Economic Crisis Impact on Skills - Presentation 
 

 RESOLVED: To defer this item to the next meeting of the Board, and to submit 
it as an item for the next Education, Skills and Employability Board agenda. 
 

60 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 A verbal Chief Executive update was provided to the Board, which included: 

 That the MCA Board had taken the decision to bring the Tram system 
back into public ownership  

 A Bus Taskforce had been established, with a focus on passenger 
experience 

 Progress was being made with City Region Sustainable Transport 
Settlements 

 A bid had been made to the Levelling Up Fund, but no response had 
been given yet by Government  

 An MCA Board was scheduled for 14th November, and would be 

considering: the organisational review, an amendment to the MCA 
Constitution to reduce quorum for Thematic Board Meetings, and the 
Integrated Rail Plan 

  
RESOLVED: To note the update. 
 

61 Forward Plan 
 

 A Forward Plan for future meetings of the Board was presented.  
  
RESOLVED: To agree the Forward Plan, with above additions. 
 

 
I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


